

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CESAR SANTANA,
Petitioner,

v.

BRAD COWEN, SUPERINTENDENT, MASSACHUSETTS
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION AT NORFOLK,
Respondent

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

Petitioner, Cesar Santana, pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 39 and 18 U.S.C. § 3006(a)(2)(B), asks leave to file the accompanying Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit without prepayment of costs and to proceed *in forma pauperis*. Petitioner was represented by counsel appointed under the Criminal Justice Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3006(a)(2)(B) in the District Court and on appeal to the Court of Appeals for the First Circuit.

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on September 20, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,



Elizabeth Caddick
Attorney for Petitioner
3 Bessom Street, #155
Marblehead, MA 01945
781-631-1003
First Circuit #79633
Massachusetts BBO #642016

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CESAR SANTANA,

Petitioner,

v.

**BRAD COWEN, SUPERINTENDENT, MASSACHUSETTS
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION AT NORFOLK,**

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIRST CIRCUIT**

Elizabeth Caddick
3 Bessom Street, #155
Marblehead, MA 01945
781-631-1003 (phone)
elizcaddick@mac.com

Counsel for Cesar Santana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
LIST OF PARTIES	2
INDEX OF APPENDICES	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	6
OPINIONS BELOW	6
JURISDICTION.....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
FACTS RELEVANT TO FIFTH AMENDMENT ISSUE.....	11
A. THE STATE COURT'S DECISION THAT PETITIONER'S STATEMENTS WERE VOLUNTARY WAS BASED ON AN UNREASONABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS IN LIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE	13
B. THE STATE COURT'S DECISION WAS CONTRARY TO AND INVOLVED AN UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW	19
CONCLUSION.....	26
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....	26

INDEX OF APENDICES

APPENDIX A <i>Opinion of the 1st Circuit Court of Appeals</i>	27
APPENDIX B <i>Decision the the District Court for Massachusetts</i>	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	25
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	25
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Santana</i> , 477 Mass. 610, 82 N.E.3d 986 (2017).....	13, 14, 17, 24
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	10, 19
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	25
<i>Hart v. Attorney Gen. of Fla.</i> , 323 F.3d 884 (11th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Hopkins v. Cockrell</i> , 325 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	19
<i>John v. Russo</i> , 561 F.3d 88 (1 st Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Malone v. Clarke</i> , 536 F.3d 543 (1 st Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U. S. 436 (1966)	19
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	20, 21, 25
<i>Pizzuto v. Yordy</i> , 492 F.3d 61 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	10, 19, 20
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U. S. 315 (1959)	20
<i>Teti v. Bender</i> , 507 F.3d 50 (1 st Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Beale</i> , 921 F.2d 1412 (11 th Cir.1991).....	23
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 906 F.2d 189 (5 th Cir.1990).....	21
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 10 F.3d 1024 (3d Cir.1993)	22
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 964 F.3d. 938 (10 th Cir. 2020)	23

Constitutional Authorites

Fourth Amendment	7
Fifth Amendment.....	7

Statutory Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	7, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	7, 13, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	18
